

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 NOV 19 AM 9: 35

No. 42688-9-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY   
DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**JOHN P. REISINGER and BARBARA J. REISINGER,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**v.**

**DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE  
FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME  
LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT3, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,  
SERIES 2005-OPT3,**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

---

**On Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
Honorable Susan K. Serko  
Superior Court Docket Number 11-2-07656-9**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE**

---

Frederick B. Rivera  
FRivera@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3960  
Telephone: 206.359.3596  
Facsimile: 206.359.4596

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS .....   | 1           |
| II. SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| A. Albice Does Not Impact the Trial Court’s<br>Conclusion that the Reisingers Waived Challenges<br>to Nonjudicial Foreclosure..... | 3           |
| 1. Any Alleged Defects in Pre-Foreclosure<br>Notices Have Been Waived .....  | 3           |
| B. The Bain Case Offers No Support to the Reisingers’<br>Dismissed Washington Consumer Protection Act<br>Claim.....                | 6           |
| C. The Reisingers’ Attack on the Trustee’s Deed is<br>Misguided .....  | 9           |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page        |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc.</i> ,<br>174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....      | 4, 5, 6, 12 |
| <i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>175 Wn.2d 83 (2012).....                                      | 6, 7, 8     |
| <i>Emery v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n</i> ,<br>95 Cal. App. 4th 952, 116 Cal. Rpt. 2d 25 (2002).....                 | 7           |
| <i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... | 7           |
| <i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> ,<br>114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....                                 | 6           |
| <i>Keierleber v. Botting</i> ,<br>77 Wn.2d 711, 466 P.2d 141 (1970).....  | 13          |
| <i>Plein v. Lackey</i> ,<br>149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....   | 3, 4, 5     |
| <i>Saterlie v. Lineberry</i> ,<br>92 Wn.App. 624, 962 P.2d 863 (1998).....  | 13          |
| <i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> ,<br>115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....                     | 7           |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |             |
| RCW 19.86.010 <i>et. seq.</i> .....   | 6           |
| Chapter 61.24 RCW .....   | 3           |
| RCW 61.24.130 .....   | 3           |
| RCW 61.24.040(1).....   | 11          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|                             | <b>Page</b> |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| RCW 61.24.040(1)(a)(i)..... | 11          |
| RCW 61.24.040(6).....       | 9           |
| RCW 61.24.040(7).....       | 11          |
| RCW 61.24.050 .....         | 10          |
| RCW 61.24.050(1).....       | 11          |
| RCW 61.24.127 .....         | 3           |
| RCW 61.24.040040(7).....    | 11          |
| <br><b>RULES</b>            |             |
| RAP 10.2(d).....            | 4           |

transfer of Option One's beneficial interest in the Reisinger Deed of Trust to Respondent Deutsche Bank. CP 71. In January 2008, the Reisingers stopped making their monthly mortgage payments; a Notice of Trustee's Sale was recorded scheduling a trustee's sale for May 23, 2008. CP 75-78; 107. One day before the trustee's sale, the Reisingers filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition that resulted in the cancellation of the sale. CP 88-89.
